169 FERC ¶ 61,064 FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20426

October 21, 2019

In Reply Refer To: Wolf Run Energy LLC Docket No. ER19-647-001

Gibson, Dunn, & Crutcher LLP 1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036

Attention: William R. Hollaway, Esq.

Dear Mr. Hollaway:

1. On May 22, 2019, Wolf Run Energy LLC (Wolf Run) filed an Offer of Settlement (Settlement) addressing the revenue requirement for the provision of Reactive Supply and Voltage Control from Generation or Other Sources Service (Reactive Service) from the natural gas-fired electric generation facility located in Bradford County, Pennsylvania. The Settlement resolves all issues that were set for hearing and settlement judge procedures in Docket Nos. ER19-647 and EL19-45.¹

2. On June 11, 2019, Commission Trial Staff filed comments in support of the Settlement. On July 11, 2019, the Settlement Judge certified the Settlement to the Commission as an uncontested settlement.²

3. Section 3.8 of the Settlement states that "[o]nce approved, any modification of the Settlement Reactive Power Rate would be governed by the ordinary 'just and reasonable' standard."

² Wolf Run Energy LLC, 168 FERC ¶ 63,002 (2019).

¹ See Wolf Run Energy LLC, 166 FERC ¶ 61,151 (2019) (accepting proposed rate schedule for Reactive Service, instituting section 206 proceeding, and establishing hearing and settlement judge procedures).

4. The Settlement appears to be fair and reasonable and in the public interest, and is hereby approved. Commission approval of the Settlement does not constitute approval of, or precedent regarding, any principle or issue in this proceeding.

5. Wolf Run is directed to make a compliance filing with revised tariff records in eTariff format,³ within 30 days of this order, to reflect the Commission's action in this order.

By direction of the Commission

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary.

³ See Electronic Tariff Filings, Order No. 714, 124 FERC ¶ 61,270 (2008).